

## Department of Justice

## United States Attorney Richard S. Hartunian Northern District of New York

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 06/03/2011 http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/nyn

CONTACT: William Pericak or

Rick Belliss (518) 431-0247

## <u>DEFENDANT WHO FAILED TO UPDATE SEX OFFENDER INFORMATION PLEADS</u> GUILTY

Defendant Pleads Guilty to Travelling from Virginia to Kingston, New York Without Updating
His Sex Offender Registration Information

Albany, New York —United States Attorney Richard S. Hartunian and James Parmley, U.S. Marshal for the Northern District of New York, announced that GLYN FRINK, age 40, of Kingston, New York, pled guilty today in United States District Court in Albany before District Judge David N. Hurd to a one-count Information charging him with failing to update his sex offender registration information.

During the plea proceeding FRINK admitted that in 2004 he was convicted of a sex offense in the Commonwealth of Virginia. FRINK also admitted that in November 2010 he moved from Richmond, Virginia to Kingston, New York. FRINK further admitted that he resided in Kingston, New York until the time of his arrest on March 25, 2011. Records from the sex offender registries in Virginia and New York established that FRINK did not update his change of address information in Virginia and did not register as a sex offender in New York.

Sentencing was scheduled by Judge Hurd for October 14, 2011, at 2:00 p.m. in U.S. District Court in Utica, New York. FRINK faces a maximum penalty of 10 years of imprisonment. FRINK was detained pending his sentencing.

This case was investigated by the U.S. Marshals Service, the Ulster Police Department and the Kingston Police Department.

LOCAL CONTACT:

Rick Belliss Assistant U.S. Attorney Tel: (518) 431-0247